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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARBOUR

GOVERNORMISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITYCHARLEs H. CHIsOLM, ExEcuTIVE DIIscroR
August 18, 2006

Tim Hassett
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market StreetWilmington, DE 19894-0001

FILE cayRe: Annual Monitoring Report dated July 2006Hercules Inc. Hattiesburg facilityHattiesburg, Forrest County, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Hassett:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed a
review of the above referenced document and has the following comments:1. MDEQ has evaluated the Hercules, Inc. request to discontinue the

sampling and analysis for dioxathion and dioxenethion and based on
sampling data for the facility, will approve a reduction in sampling
frequency and number of wells to be sampled for dioxathion and
dioxenethion. MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc. conduct sampling
and analysis for dioxathion and dioxenethion to occur in May 2007 and
on an annual basis thereafter. The wells to be sampled for dioxathion
and dioxenethion are MW-4, MW-8 and MW-13 thru MW-17.2. MDEQ must be notified within 10 working days prior to any field
activities.

3. Reports must be submitted to MDEQ for review and approval within 45
days of completion of the field activities.

4. A sufficient number of properly sized and properly preserved sample
containers must be available for MDEQ personnel to split samples, if
necessary.

Now that one year of quarterly sampling has been completed, the Corrective
Action Plan calls for execution of a Restrictive Use Agreed Order by Hercules,
Inc. to place land use restrictions on the property. Enclosed are DRAFT copies

OFFiCE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
POST OFFICE Box 10385 • JACKSON, MisSissiPPi 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612 . www.deq.state.ms.us
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of the Restrictive Use Agreed Order and Notice of Land Use Restrictions. Please

review and provide comments to MDEQ by September 15, 2006. If you have any

questions or comments, please contact me at (601) 961-5731.

SincreIy,

A-á
William McKercherProject ManagerGroundwater Assessment andRemediation Division (GARD)

cc: Michael T. Slack, P.E. — MDEQWalter Langhans — Hercules, Inc.Charlie Jordan — Hercules, Inc.Charles Coney — Eco-Systems, Inc.

K:\Common\Brownflelds\Wmckercher\Hercules\RE 2006 Annua’ Report.doc



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI 0
QCOUNIY OF FORREST

Mississippi Department of Environmental QualityNOTICE OF LAND USE RESTRICTIONSA Restrictive Use Agreed Order has been developed with regard to property located at 613 West 7th

Street, Hattiesburg, MS as shown in the attached survey plat. This property, hereafter referred to as the

“Site,” is situated in Section <<SECTION>>, Township ((TOWNSHIP>>, Range ((RANGE)), Forrest County,

Mississippi, and being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:
((LEGALDESCRIP)>

The Restricted Use Areas of the Site are contaminated with Benzene (CAS #71432), Chlorobenzene

(CAS #108907), Carbon Tetrachloride (CAS #56235), Chloroform (CAS #67663), 1 ,2-Dichloroethane (CAS #107062)

and Toluene (CAS #105553) at levels in excess of the Target Remediation Goals (TRGs) as established by the

Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ). Other contaminants that do not exceed TRGs

have also been identified. In order to protect public health and the environment, certain restrictions must be

placed on the use of the Restricted Areas of the Site.
The following is a listing of all restrictions for the Restricted Areas of the Site:
1. There shall be no excavating, drilling or other activities to depths that could create exposure to

contaminated media without approval from MDEQ;
2. The groundwater at the Site shall not be used, unless otherwise approved by MDEQ;

3. All monitoring wells at the Site shall be protected and maintained. In the event that a monitoring

well is destroyed or damaged, a plan for repair, reinstallation or abandonment of the well(s)

must be submitted to MDEQ for approval; and
4. No wells shall be installed without prior approval from MDEQ.Prior to executing any deed or other instrument conveying an interest in the Restricted Areas of the

Site, the following conditions must be met:
1. Any conveyance of the Restricted Areas of the property must contain as covenants the

restrictions listed above with a statement that the covenants run with the land and continue into

perpetuity unless otherwise ordered by the Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality;

2. Notice must be provided to MDEQ at least 30 days prior to any property transaction involving

the Site; and3. Prior to any change in use of the Site or any portion of the Site, notice shall be given to the

MDEQ.

This Notice may be executed in counterparts.The parties that have a legal or equitable surface interest in the Site follow:1. Hercules, Inc.2. Other?



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI C)
• COUNTY OF FORREST

Executed, this the

_______

day of

______________,

2006.

BY:

___________________________

TITLE:

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the jurisdiction aforesaid,on this the

___________

day of

______________,

2006 within my jurisdiction, the within named

_______________________

acknowledged that (he)(she) is

___________________

of Hercules, Inc., a

____________________

corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said corporation, and as its act anddeed (he)(she) executed the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly authorized by saidcorporation so to do.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, this the

____

day of

_________,

2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

\\dR3\Haz Waste FilesCommon\Brownfields\Wmckercher\j-IerculesDRAFT Hercules Deed Notice.doc
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BEFORE THE MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

MISSISSIPPI COMMISSION ON
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

COMPLAINANT

Order No. DRAFTVS.

HERCULES, INC.
ATTENTION: MR. TIM HASSETT
Hercules Plaza
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19894-0001

RESPONDENT

RESTRICTIVE USE AGREED ORDER

COME NOW the Mississippi Commission on Environmental Quality(Commission) and Hercules, Inc. (Respondent) in the above captioned cause agree asfollows:

1. The purpose of this Restrictive Use Agreed Order is to restrict the use andactivities on the Site described below to insure protection of human health andthe environment.

2. The Respondent has an interest in a tract of land located in Hattiesburg, MS,known as the “Hercules, Inc. Restricted Area” and hereafter referred to as the“Site.” Attachment I is a survey plat depicting the boundaries of the Site. A legaldescription of the Site follows:

[SITE LEGAL DESCRIPTION]

3. The Site is contaminated with Benzene (CAS #7 1432), Chlorobenzene (CAS#108907), Carbon Tetrachloride (CAS #56235), Chloroform (CAS #67663), 1,2-Dichloroethane (CAS #1 07062) and Toluene (CAS #1 05553) at levels in excessof the Target Remediation Goals (TRGs) as established by the MississippiDepartment of Environmental Quality (MDEQ).

4. The staff of the Commission has evaluated this Restrictive Use Agreed Orderand believes once the requirements of it have been completed that (1) the Sitewill be protective of the public health and the environment and (2) no furthercorrective action will be required at this time.
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5. The following is a description of all restrictions and requirements for the Site:(a) There shall be no excavating, drilling, or other activities that could create
exposure to contaminated media without prior approval from MDEQ.(b) The groundwater at the Site shall not be used without prior approval from
MDEQ;

(c) All monitoring wells at the Site shall be protected and maintained. In the
event that a monitoring well is destroyed or damaged, a plan for repair,
reinstallation or abandonment of the well(s) must be submitted to MDEQ for

approval within 30 days after a well is destroyed or damaged;(d) No wells shall be installed without prior approval from MDEQ;(e) All required groundwater monitoring shall be conducted as described in the

approved Compliance Monitoring Plan, page 12 of the Corrective Action
Plan Revision 01 dated January 20, 2005, unless otherwise approved by
MDEQ;

(f) All required corrective action shall be conducted as described in the
approved Corrective Action Plan Revision 01, dated January 20, 2005,
unless otherwise approved by MDEQ;

(g) Any necessary corrective action required following completion of the
Corrective Action Plan Revision Olin (f) above shall be implemented as
described in the approved Contingency Plan, page 15 of the Corrective
Action Plan Revision 01 dated January 20, 2005, unless otherwise
approved by MDEQ;

(h) A sign of a size, shape, construction, and layout approved by MDEQ, shall

be posted at the physical location of the site and shall read as follows:STOP
— CALL BEFORE YOU DIG(601) 961-5171Request to Speak with Someone in Assessment Remediation BranchRegarding Site 40470039(i) All required institutional controls shall be implemented;(j) Financial Assurance in an amount sufficient to implement the Contingency

Plan, page 15 of the Corrective Action Plan Revision 01 dated January 20,

2005, shall be available, unless waived by MDEQ. Cost estimates and
duration may be adjusted on a periodic basis with the approval of MDEQ;

and
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(k) Beginning on October 31, 2006, and annually thereafter, Respondent shallsubmit certification in a form required by MDEQ that all the requirementslisted in #5 (a) through (j) have been maintained. The annual certificationmust include a list of all surface owners and leaseholders of the Site.
6. The Respondent shall restrict the entire facility to non-residential use whichwould also exclude schools, parks, day care facilities, or similar facilities wherechildren are present without additional sampling and prior approval from MDEQ.
7. Respondent shall retain responsibility for the requirements listed in #5 above,until the Commission approves the transfer of those responsibilities to anotherparty (e.g., the prospective purchaser) by entering into an Agreed Order with theother party.

8. Prior to any change in use of the Site or any portion of the Site, written noticeshall be given to and approval obtained from the MDEQ.

9. Written notice must be provided to MDEQ 30 days prior to any propertytransaction involving the Site. Any conveyance must contain as covenants therequirements listed in #5 and 6 with a statement that the covenants run with theland and continue into perpetuity unless otherwise ordered by the Commission.
10. Within fifteen (15) days after execution of this Restrictive Use Agreed Order,Respondent shall file the Restrictive Use Notice, as approved by MDEQ, in theoffice of the Chancery Clerk of the County in which the Site is located forrecording onto the land deed records in the appropriate sectional index.
11 .Within forty-five (45) days after execution of this Restrictive Use Agreed Order,the Respondent is required to submit to MDEQ certification signed by theChancery Clerk of the County in which the Site is located that the requirementsunder paragraph 10 of this Restrictive Use Agreed Order have been completed.
12. Nothing in this Restrictive Use Agreed Order shall be construed to convey ordetermine any interest in property.

13. Nothing in this Restrictive Use Agreed Order shall be construed to be anallocation of costs or an indemnification by the State, MDEQ, or the Commission.
14. Nothing in this Restrictive Use Agreed Order shall limit the rights of the MDEQ orthe Commission in the event Respondent fails to comply with this Restrictive UseAgreed Order. The Restrictive Use Agreed Order shall be strictly construed toapply to those matters expressly resolved herein.



0 CD
Restrictive Use Agreed Order
Hercules, Inc.
Page 4 of 5

15. Nothing contained in this Restrictive Use Agreed Order shall limit the rights ofComplainant to take enforcement or other actions against Respondent forviolations not addressed herein and for future violations of environmental laws,rules, and regulations.

16. This Restrictive Use Agreed Order does not resolve any issues regarding liabilityand/or penalties for any violation of any federal and/or state order, permit, law,rule and/or regulation. The Commission specifically reserves any such action.
17. Respondent understands and acknowledges that it is entitled to an evidentiaryhearing before the Commission pursuant to Section 49-17-31 (Rev. 2003), andthat it has made an informed waiver of that right.
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So ORDERED and AGREED, this the day of

__________________,

2006.

Charles H. Chisoim
Executive Director
Mississippi Commission on
Environmental Quality

AGREED, this the

_______

day of

_____________,

2006.

BY:______________________

TITLE:

PERSONALLY appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the
jurisdiction aforesaid, on this the

___________

day of

______________,

2006 within my
jurisdiction, the within named

_________________________

acknowledged that
(he)(she) is

______________________

of Hercules, Inc., a

______________________

corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said corporation, and as its act and deed
(he)(she) executed the above and foregoing instrument, after first having been duly
authorized by said corporation so to do.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME, this the

____

day of_________
2006.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

K:\Common\Brownfields\Wmckercher\Hercules\DRAFT Hercules Restrictive Use Orderdoc
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Eco.Systems, Inc.
Consultants, Engineers, and ScientistsJuly 25, 2006

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: Annual Monitoring Report
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi
ESI Project No. HER25080

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Eco-Systems, Inc. (Eco-Systems) is pleased to submit the enclosed two copies of theAnnual Monitoring Report prepared on behalf of Hercules, Incorporated. The reportincludes discussion of the May 2006 surface water and groundwater monitoring event.The Annual Report also includes findings and conclusions for the 1st year of quarterlymonitoring conducted in accordance with the Corrective Action Plan andrecommendations for future monitoring events. The next quarterly monitoring event willbe conducted in August 2006.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to callMr. Timothy Hassett at (302) 995-3456 or Charles Coney (Eco-Systems) at (601) 936-4440.

Sincerely,

Charles V. ney .0.
Senior Scienti

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules Inc. w/ enclosure
C. S. Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg w/ enclosure

e:\data\projects\HER\HER25080\HER Annual Report MDEQ transmittal letter
6360 1-55 North, Suite 330 • Jackson, MS 39211 • Phone (601) 936-4440 • Fax (601) 936-4463



STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARB0UR

GOVERNOR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLES H. CHIS0LM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hercules, Inc — To File

FROM: William McKercher

DATE: June 12, 2006

RE: Site Visit — May 9, 2006

On May 9, 2006, I went to the Hercules, Inc. facility to observe the fourth quarterly groundwater-sampling event. I arrived at 12:30 am. and met with Chris Terrell of Eco-Systems, Inc. who wasleading the groundwater sampling activities.

When I arrived, Terrell and his assistant were purging MW-18. Sampling was performed with aperistaltic pump via low flow sampling techniques. Parameters were collected for temperature,pH, specific conductivity, and turbidity. Once the parameters stabilized according to low flowspecifications, samples were collected. I collected splits from MW-18 for MDEQ analysis. Thepurge water from MW-18 had a slight odor, but no observed sheen. After the sample containerswere filled, Terrell moved to MW-19.

As Terrell set up on MW-19 and began purging, I drove around the site with Charlie Jordan, theon-site Hercules contact, to observe the on-going demolition operations on site. Jordan explainedwhich areas were going to be dismantled and removed and which operations would remain active.Approximately 70% of the structures on site are being disassembled and taken down. CertifiedAsbestos crews were on-site handling demolition operations for buildings containing asbestos.

I collected splits for MDEQ analysis from monitoring wells MW-18 and MW-19 for VOC EPAMethod 8260 analysis. However, due to scheduling issues, I was unable to get the samples toMDEQ’s lab in a reasonable time period so the samples were not submitted for analysis.

Following the sampling of MW-18 and MW-19, Eco-Systems continued collecting groundwatersamples from the remaining wells on site.

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROL
POST OFFICE Box 10385 . JACKSON, MisSissiPPi 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX; (601) 354-6612 www.deq.state.ms.us

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPIOYER
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Eco.Systems, Iiw.
Consutant:s, Engineers, and ScientistsMarch 27, 2005

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: Report of Well Installation and
February 2006 Quarterly Sampling Results
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi
ESI Project No. HER25080

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Eco-Systems, Inc. (Eco-Systems) is pleased to submit the enclosed Quarterly MonitoringReport for the February 2006 monitoring event prepared on behalf of Hercules,Incorporated. The Quarterly Monitoring Report discusses groundwater and surface watersampling and analytical results conducted in accordance with the Corrective Action Plan.The next quarterly monitoring event will be conducted in May 2006.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to callMr. Timothy Hassett at (302) 995-3456 or Charles Coney (Eco-Systems) at (601) 936-4440.

incere y,

Charles ‘LeyJ.
Senior Scien t

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules Inc. w/ enclosure
C. S. Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg w/ enclosure

e:\data\projects’HER\HER25080\1 JER Q3 MDEQ transmittal letter

6360 1-55 i\orth, Suite 330 • jackson, MS 39211 • Phonc (601) 9364440 • Fx (60) 936-4463
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARBOuR

GOVERNOR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLES H. CHISOLM, EXECUTIVE DrncToR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hercules, Inc — To File

FROM: William McKercher

DATE: February 10, 2006

RE: Site Visit — February 1, 2006

On February 1, 2006, I went to the Hercules, Inc. facility to observe the third quarterlygroundwater-sampling event. I arrived at 11:15 am, and met with Chris Terrell of Eco-Systems,Inc. who was leading the groundwater sampling activities. The 19th was the first of three daysthat Eco-Systems was planning on spending on site for the sampling activities. However, due toscheduling conflicts, the 19th was the only day I could be on site.

When I arrived, Terrell and his assistant were taking water levels from the wells in the “back 40”.Once they completed collecting groundwater levels from those five wells, we moved to MW-18to collect a groundwater sample so I would be able to get splits during the event. Sampling wasperformed with a peristaltic pump via low flow sampling techniques. Parameters were collectedfor temperature, pH, specific conductivity, and turbidity. Once the parameters stabilizedaccording to low flow specifications, samples were collected at 12:50. The purge water fromMW-18 had a slight odor, but no observed sheen. After the sample containers were filled, wemoved to MW-I 9. There were no obvious odors in the purge water and no observed sheen.Samples were collected at 14:00.

I collected splits for MDEQ analysis from monitoring wells MW-18 and MW-19 for VOC EPAMethod 8260 analysis.

Following the sampling of MW-18 and MW-19, Eco-Systems continued collecting water levelmeasurements from the remaining wells and piezometers on site.

OFFICE OF PC)LLUTION CONTROLPOST OFFICE Box 10385 . JACKSON, MISSISSiPPI 39289-0385 • TEl,: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612. www.deq.state.ms.usAN EQUAL OPF0R’rur’JITY EMPLOYER



Eco.Syems, Inc.9
Consultants, Enneers, and Scientists

January 9, 2006

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: August 2005Analytica! Data
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi
ESI Project No. HER25080

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Enclosed are two copies of the laboratory data for the August 2005 sampling event at theHercules, Incorporated facility in Hattiesburg, Mississippi. I regret that the wrong datawere inadvertently submitted with the report for the August 2005 sampling event, and Iapologize for any inconvenience.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to callMr. Timothy Hassett at (302) 995-3456 or Charles Coney (Eco-Systems) at (601) 936-4440.

Sincerely,
Eco-Systems, Inc.

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules Inc. w/ enclosure
C. S. Jordan — 1-lercules, Hattiesburg w/ enclosure

e:\data\projects\HERHER25O8O\l-IER QI MDEQ lab data transmittal letter

Charles V

6360 1-55 North, Suite 330 • Jackson, MS 39211 • Phone (601) 936-4440 • Fax (60]) 936-4463
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Eco.Systems, Inc. ()Consultants, Engineers, and ScientistsDecember 13, 2005

rrcEUn
1Li1F ILQJIOffice of Pollution Control

IMississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)

OPCJackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: Report of Well Installation and
November 2005 Quarterly Sampling Results
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi
ESI Project No. HER25080 C U P Y

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Eco-Systems, Inc. (Eco-Systems) is pleased to submit the enclosed Quarterly MonitoringReport for the November 2005 monitoring event prepared on behalf of Hercules,Incorporated. The Quarterly Monitoring Report discusses groundwater and surface watersampling and analytical results conducted in accordance with the Corrective Action Plan.The next quarterly monitoring event will be conducted in February 2006.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to callMr. Timothy Hassett at (302) 995-3456 or Charles Coney (Eco-Systems) at (601) 936-4440.

Sincerely,

Charles V. C , .G.
Senior Sci ist

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules Inc. wi enclosure
C. S. Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg w/ enclosure

e:\data\projects\HER\HER25080\HER QI MDEQ transmittal letter

6360 1-55 North, Suite 330 • Jackson, MS 39211 • Phone (601) 936-4440 • Fax (601) 936-4463



Willie
McKercher/HW/OPC/DEQ
12/08/2005 12:49 PM

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Phone: (601) 961-5731
Fax: (601) 961-5300
Willie_McKercherdeq.state.ms.us

THassetti@Herc.com

Wille,

THassetti@Herc.com
12/06/2005 03:16 PM To Willie_McKercher©deq.state.ms.us

cc

Subject Re: Hatttiesburg Update

Just wanted to confirm you received the first quarterly report.. . .pleasecall if you have any questions. TDH

THassettl@Herc.com

Willie McKercher@deq.
state.ms .us To:

cc:charles.coney@eco—systemsinc.com, CJordan@Herc.com, WLanghans@Herc.com11/28/2005 06:00 PM Subject: Re: HatttiesburgUpdate

Tim,
I still do not have the August 2005 Groundwater Sampling Event report.There are only two days remaining in November, and your email below statedwe would have the report by the end of October. Why has the August 2005report not been submitted to MDEQ and when do you plan on submitting it forour review?

0 0
To THassetti @Herc.com@INETDEQ
cc CJordan@Herc.com

bcc

Subject Re: Hatttiesburg Update

MDEQ received the report on Dec. 6.

The report was due September 20, 2005, and due to further issues, MDEQ has
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still not received it. The results from the November sampling event aredue to MDEQ by December 19, 2005, 45 days from the end of the fieldactivities as MDEQ and Hercules agreed upon for all groundwater samplingreports. Let’s try to correct whatever hang—ups there are so we do notcontinually have this problem.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental QualityPhone: (601) 961—5731
Fax: (601) 961—5300
Willie McKercher@deq.state.ms. us

I +
>

I THassettl@Herc.co(
m

I 10/17/2005 08:00 I

+
>

>

I To: Willie McKercher@deq. state.ms.us

cc: charies.coriey@eco—systemsinc.com, CJordan@Herc.com,WLanghans@Herc .com
I Subject: Re: Hatttiesburg Update

>

Willie,

Yes . . we now have the last set of results from Bonner and should be gettingan internal draft this week and can get a final to you about a week later.I asked Charles Coney about the Q4 sampling and he inofrmed me that hewould like to do it the first week of November and would check withyou. . . . so that confirms it and for the first week of November. Will you beobserving ? splitting ? - TDH

Tim Hassett
S H ERA
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19808—1599
thassettl@herc. corn
(302) 995—3456 phone
(302) 379—0512 cell
(302) 995—3485 fax
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Willie McKercher@deq.

state.ms.us To:THassettl@Herc. corn

cc:charles.coney@eco-systemsinc.com, CJordan@Herc.com, WLanghans@Herc.com

10/14/2005 05:26 PM Subject: Re:Hatttiesburg Update

Tim,
What is the status of the groundwater sampling report from the Augustevent? Sampling was completed the first week of August, and we still havenot gotten it in yet. I spoke with Charles of Eco—Systems early in Octoberand he told me there was a holdup with Bonner Analytical providing thesample results from their samples. Has that been resolved? I was hopingto see the report prior to the next round of sampling which would fall onthe first week of November, two weeks away. Please update me with thestatus if known. Thank you.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental QualityPhone: (601) 961—5731
Fax: (601) 961—5300
Willie McKercher@clq.state.ms. us

I +
>

I THassettl@Herc.co(
m

I I II 04/11/2005 10:22
I AM
I +

>
>

I To: WillieMcKercher@deq.state.rns.us

cc: CJordan@Herc. com, WLanghans@Herc. corn,charles . coney@eco—systemsinc.com
I Subject: Re: Hatttiesburg Update

>
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I just reviewed a draft letter from EcoSystems which updates you andprovides the details of the pilot source recovery and pump test. - TDH
Charles Coney - Can you get this out to Willie promptly ?

Tim Hassett
SHE RA
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19808—1599
thassettl@herc. corn
(302) 995—3456 phone
(302) 379—0512 cell
(302) 995—3485 fax

Willie McKercher@deq.

state.ms.us To:THassettl@Herc. corn

cc:CJordan@Herc. corn, wlanghans@Herc. corn

04/11/2005 11:20 AM Subject: Re:Hatttiesburg Update

Tim,
MDEQ has not received an update in regards to the CAP execution in sometime. The CAP was approved January 25, 2005, and Hercules needs to bemoving forward with those activities. I understand that by this pointHercules should have a contractor selected and that a plan for the pumpingof MW—8 has probably been worked out. I would like to know when Herculesintends to be in the field carrying out the Corrective Action Planmeasures.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental QualityPhone: (601) 961—5731
Fax: (601) 961—5300
Willie cKercher@deq. state. ms • us
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- + ->
THassettl@Herc.col
in

03/10/2005 12:21
I PM

+
>

>

To: Willie McKercher@deq.state.ms.us

cc: CJordan@Herc. coin

Subject: Hatttiesburg Update

>

Willie,

Bids are due tomorrow and we should select the contractor in about a week.As always we will notify you 10 days prior to sampling and also understandhow may splits are need so that we can get the bottles ordered. Some ofthe labs are indicating they may not be able to get to all the MDL’S we putin the CAP but will do the best they can. Are you OK with this ? - TDH
FYI - We are also going to try to pump MW-B and see what happens.
Tim Hassett
S HERA
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19808—1599
thassettl@herc. corn
(302) 995—3456 phone
(302) 379—0512 cell
(302) 995—3485 fax
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Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-03 85

Re: Report of Well Installation and
August 2005 Quarterly Sampling Results
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi
ESI Project No. HER25080

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Eco-Systems, Inc. (Eco-Systems) is pleased to submit the enclosed QuarterlyGroundwater Monitoring Report for the August 2005 monitoring event prepared onbehalf of Hercules, Incorporated. The Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report alsodiscusses well installation activities conducted in accordance with the Remedial ActionPlan.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to callMr. Timothy Hassett at (302) 995-3456 or Charles Coney (Eco-Systems) at (601) 936-4440.

Sincerely,

Charles V. Cone P.
Senior Sc tist

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules Inc. w/ enclosure
C. S. Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg w/ enclosure

e:\data\projects\HER\HER25080\HER QI M1)EQ transmittal letter
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARBOUR

GOVERNOR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLEs H. CHIs0LM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hercules, Inc. — To File

iFROM: William McKercher

DATE: September 23, 2005

RE: Site Visit — September 21, 2005

On September 21, 2005, I made a site inspection of the Hercules facility in Hattiesburg,MS. The purpose of the visit was to briefly inspect the facility to survey any damage tothe facility or operations caused by Hurricane Katrina.

Upon arrival, I contacted Charlie Jordan, of Hercules, Inc., to guide me around thefacility. At the time of the hurricane, the operation was closed down, so there where noactive processes in operation. There are no trees within the fenced in area of the property(not including the “back forty”), so no blown down trees caused any damage within thefacility property. The most notable damage was sheet metal from the storage facilityroofs being blown loose. Sometimes the sheets only blew back and folded over, and inother cases the sheet metal blew completely free of the buildings. In those cases, it wasfine because the buildings are slated to be taken down and demolished by the end of theyear. In the “back forty”, there are trees on either side of Green’s Creek and the areassurrounding the sludge pits. In those stands of trees, there was significant tree damage,but nothing that stands as an environmental concern in regards to the active processes atthe facility or that could possibly result in a release of contaminants to the environment.

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROLPOST OFFICE BOX 10385 • JACKSON, MISSISSiPPI 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612 . www.deq.state.ms.usAN EQUAL OPPoRTuNITY EMPLOYER



0
W’ Willie To Gloria Tatum/FS/OPC/DEQMcKercher/HW/OPC/DEQ

cc Jerry Banks/HW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ Michael09/09/2005 10 38 AM Slack/HW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ
bcc

Subject Re: Hercules Update[J

Gloria,
I’ll be in Atlanta Monday through Thursday of next week, but as soon as I return I will make a trip toHattiesburg to look at the facility.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental QuaHty
Phone: (601) 961-5731
Fax: (601) 961-5300
Willie_McKercherdeq.state.ms.us

Gloria TatumIFSIOPCIDEQ

Gloria TatumIFSIOPCIDEQ
09/08/2005 05:16 PM To Willie McKercher/HW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ

cc Jerry Banks/HW/OPCIDEQ@DEQ, Michael
Slack/HW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ

Subject Re: Hercules Upctate[j

Thanks for the report. Good Job!

If possible, would you please make a note or memo to the files for documentation and future review in theevent we get calls from individuals with concerns of how and if we preformed an inspection orinvestigation at the site. At some point and time let’s try to make a physical visit to the facility.Additionally, this will ensure we were checking during these trying times of devastation and destruction.

Willie McKercher/HW/OPC/DEQ

.W
Willie
McKercher/HW/OPCIDEQ To Jerry Banks/HW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ
09/08/2005 03 04 PM cc Michael SlackIHW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ Gloria

- Tatum/FS/OPCIDEQ@DEQ
Subject Hercules Update

Jerry,
I managed to get ahold of the folks down at Hercules. They stated that they suffered very minimaldamage. I think we have discussed this before, but Hercules has been in the process of taking downmany of the old warehouse areas that are no longer in use on the property. The few that are remainingare in the center of the property near the old Delnav production area. Those few remaining buildings didhave some of the tin roofing come loose, but there was no damage to any of the buildings near thereactive production areas on the Providence Street side of the property. They also reported a few trees hadblow down, but they also were not located near any process areas and did not cause any damage to any



0 0
structures on site. They got power back Friday morning and were back in production Friday afternoon.Let me know if there is anything else you’d like for me to find out for you.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Phone: (601) 961-5731
Fax: (601) 961-5300
Willie_McKercherdeq.state.ms.us
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HAIEY BARBOUR

GovERNoR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLEs H CHIsoIM, EXEcuTIvE DIRECTOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hercules, Inc — To File

FROM: William McKercher

DATE: August 12, 2005

RE: Site Visit — August 3, 2005

On August 3, 2005, at 9:50 am, I arrived at the Hercules, Inc. to meet with Chris Terrell andDavid Head of Eco-Systems, Inc. who were conducting the groundwater sampling activities.
By the time of my arrival, Head and Terrell had completed the groundwater sampling ofmonitoring wells MW-4 and MW-il. Head was completing the sampling of monitoring wellMW-b, and Terrell was completing MW- 2. Once sampling was completed, Terrell moved toMW-5 and Head moved to MW-3. Sampling was performed with a peristaltic pump via low flowsampling technique. Parameters were collected for temperature, pH, specific conductivity, andturbidity. Once the parameters stabilized according to low flow specifications, samples werecollected.

While I was present, Head and Terrell completed sampling for monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3,MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-l2, MW-18, and MW-19.

I collected splits for MDEQ analysis from monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-19.
On August 2, 2005, Head and Terrell took water levels measurements from each monitoring well,piezometer, and stream staff gauge. They also collected the surface water samples from Green’sCreek.

OFFICE OF I’OLLUTEON CONTROLPosi’ OFFICE Box 10385 . JACKSON, MississwPi 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612 . www.deq.state.ms.usAN EQUAl. OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARB0UR

GovEoR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLES H. CHIs0LM, EXECUTIVE DIREc-IOR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hercules, Inc — To File

FROM: William McKercher ‘

DATE: May 2, 2005

RE: Site Visit — April 19, 2005

On April 19, 2005, I traveled to the Hercules, inc. facility in Hattiesburg, MS to meetwith Charles Coney of Eco-Systems, Inc. who was present on site for the purpose ofinstalling seven additional wells and two piezometers on-site. He was present along witha drilling crew from Singley of Columbia, MS, and Charlie Jordan, representative ofHercules, Inc. The Singley crew was utilizing a hollow stem rig with 4-inch augers todrill and set the monitoring wells on site. Before my arrival, they had drilled and set onewell casing, put in the sand pack, and placed in the hydrated bentonite pellets. I arrivedon site as they began their second well. The augers where advanced to approximately 24feet in depth. During advancement, the operators advanced a two-foot long split spoonsampler ahead of the augers to determine the geologic stratigraphy of the borehole. Thesoils were fairly consistent throughout the borehole, comprised mainly of a dark, richorganic topsoil washed from the stumps brought on site during processing and ground upstump material. At 20 feet clean coarse sand was encountered and the clay formation wastagged between 22-24 feet. The well casing was set to 24 feet with a sand pack set to 2feet above the well screen. A hydrated bentonite seal was placed over the sand pack.Grout and surface pads would be completed the following day. As the Singley crewmobilized to the third location, Coney and I crossed the site to mark the locations for wellplacement of the two wells along Providence Street. Before my arrival, Coney hadflagged the approximate locations of the wells and had Jordan check the locations forunderground utilities. Jordan checked the areas and said they were all clear. I reviewedthe locations and agreed with their placement. Afterwards we returned to the landfill areato watch the completion of the third well installation.

OFFICE OF POLLUTiON CONTROLPOST OFFICE Box 10385 . JACKsON, MississirPi 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612. www.deq.state.ms.usAN EQUAL. OPPORTuNITY EMPLOYER
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Eco.Systems, Inc. yConsultants, Engineers, and ScientistsApril 13, 2005

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: Pumping Test and Pilot Recovery Plan
Hercules Incorporated
Hattieshurg, Mississippi
ESI Project No. HER2SO8O

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Eco-Systems, Inc. (Eco-Systems) is pleased to submit this plan to conduct a pumping testand a plan to install and operate a pilot groundwater source recovery at the Hercules,Incorporated facility in Hattiesburg, Mississippi. Both the pumping test and the pilotrecovery system are being implemented by Hercules to address concentrations of volatileorganic compounds (VOCs) detected during site investigations in monitoring well MW-8and other nearby locations. The approved Corrective Action Plan (CAP) specifiesmonitored natural attenuation to address groundwater issues at the site. Hercules isvoluntarily conducting the pumping test and pilot groundwater recovery program toevaluate the potential benefits of a more active remedial alternative. Discussion ofgroundwater quality at the Hattiesburg facility has been included in the following reports,which were submitted to the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ).

• Interim Groundwater Monitoring Report (Eco-Systems, January 2003),
• Hercules Site Investigation Report (Eco-Systems, April 2003), and

Supplemental Site Iiv.’estigaticn Report (Eco-Systems, November 2004)

Since the highest concentrations VOCs detected in groundwater at the site have comefrom samples collected from monitoring well MW-8, monitoring well MW-8 will be usedto conduct both the pumping test and the pilot groundwater source recovery.

Pumping Test

The purpose of the pump test will be to determine the aquifer characteristics in thevicinity of Monitoring Well MW-8, and the steady-state flow rate for the monitoringwell.

Monitoring Well MW-8 will be utilized as the pumping well. Existing piezometer, TP10, which is located adjacent to Monitoring Well MW-8, will be utilized as an

6360 1-55 North, Suite 330 • Jackson, MS 39211 • Phone (601) 936-4440 • Fax (601) 936-4463



Pumping Test and Pilot RCDLr System Plan 0Hercules, Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

observation well. Two additional piezometers will also be installed to serve asobservation wells at distances of approximately 50 feet and 75 feet from MW-8. Thepiezometers will be advanced to a total depth of approximately 18 feet below groundsurface (bgs) and screened across the water table. Piezometer construction will consist of2-inch, inside diameter, PVC, casing and screen. The piezometers will be completed atthe surface with 4-inch by 4-inch, steel, stick-up type, protective casings.

Prior to initiation of the aquifer test, water levels will be measured within each of thepump/observation wells using a water level indicator. The aquifer test will be conductedusing a F & W, Model EKO5S pump. Observation well data will be measured usingpressure transducers installed in each of the three observation wells and recorded using aHermit 3000 Data Logger. Initially, step-down procedures will be conducted atapproximately 1 5-minute intervals to determine the response of the aquifer. Once themaximum flow rate has been determined, the well will be pumped for a period ofapproximately 8-hours and the resulting changes in water levels will be recorded.Distance-time-drawdown and well performance data will be analyzed using WaterlooHydrogeologic, Aquifer Test, Version 2.5.

Extracted liquids will be transferred directly into a tank staged near the well. The tankwill be subsequently used as a recovery tank during the pilot source recovery project.Upon completion of the test, a sample will be collected from the tank and submitted tothe analytical laboratory for analysis. If the contents of the tank are deemed RCRAHazardous wastes they will be sent off-site for disposal to a permitted TSDF. If thecontents are not RCRA hazardous waste they will be discharged to the plants industrialwaste water collection system.

Eco-Systems will process the aquifer test data and prepare a brief written report. Thereport will include field procedures and results of the pump test.

Pilot Groundwater Source Recovery

A pilot groundwater source recovery system to extract groundwater from monitoring wellMW-8 will be installed and operated. The purpose of the system will be to evaluate thepotential to remove subsurface source materials for the VOC constituents that have beendetected in groundwater. Installation of the system will be conducted in conjunction withthe installation of monitoring wells and observations wells proposed for the site.Although the actual rate of liquid removal will be determined by the pump test, theremoval rate is estimated at approximately 1-gallon per minute (1,440 gallons per day).

System Design Overview

The components of the system will be of a predetermined size capable of maintainingmaximum recovery of groundwater from monitoring well MW-8. Components of thesystem will include a F&W (model EKO5S) pump, influent, power, and control lineconduit, liquid recovery tank(s), and associated wiring and instrumentation. Thesecomponents will be installed within an approximately 16-foot long by 10-foot wide,

e:\data\projects\HER\1-1ER25080\FIER pump-rec plan
Page2 of 4



Pumping Test and Pilot ROe System Plan 0Hercules, Incorporated
Ilaltiesburg, Mississippi

secondary containment structure, constructed adjacent to Monitoring Well MW-8.Electrical components will be installed within a weatherproof panel adjacent to the tank.
A F&W (model EKO5S) pump with a maximum rating of 7.5 gallons per minute (gpm)will be used. Extracted liquids will be transferred from the well to the recovery tankusing 3/8-inch, I.D., PVC piping. Pump control lines and level sensor lines will be routedfrom the well to the control panel using two, 1-inch, PVC pipes, installed adjacent to therecovery piping. The tank will be of closed-top design with drain and sample portsinstalled at or near the base of the tank. Level sensors will be installed to preventoverfilling of the tank. A PVC connector will be attached to the top of the MonitoringWell MW-8 to allow for the electrical, control, recovery lines, and a sample collectionport.

The system will be fully instrumental and provided with automatic shutdown devices sothat it may run with minimum attendance. Alarm switches, which automaticallyshutdown the unit should unstable conditions occur, will be located at critical pointsthroughout the system. These include high level switches and alarms, which activatewhen the flow of water into the recovery tank is increased beyond the recommendedsystem operating capacity. A level sensor will be installed within Monitoring Well MW-8 to prevent damage to the pump should water within the well fall below acceptablelevels. Instantaneous and total flow meters will be installed in the recovery line.

The unit will be equipped with a telecommunication alarm system to provide immediatenotification in the event of system shutdown. The alarm system will be programmed todial multiple telephone numbers on an assigned time interval until the message isacknowledged to the telemetry system as received. The telemetry system providesdiagnostics including information on the causes of shutdown (i.e. activated alarms).Prompt notification of a system shutdown will enable Eco-Systems personnel to mobilizeto the site, perform maintenance, and restart the system. The major system parametersincluding instantaneous flow and total flow can also be monitored by remote computer ortelephone.

Electrical equipment will meet, or exceed, Local, state, and federal codes pertaining todesign and installation requirements. The internal system electrical equipment will meet,or exceed, Class I, Division 2 NEC standards for explosion-proof equipment.

Operation and Maintenance

Full-scale operations will include operation and maintenance (O&M) of the system andcontinuing optimization of the system. A weekly visit will be made to maintain each ofthe system components, monitor effectiveness of the system, and maintain the operatingefficiency of the system. System components will be regularly inspected and serviced,repaired, or replaced, as required. Eco-Systems will schedule service of the systemimmediately upon receiving notification of a system shutdown. Scheduled visits will alsoinclude collection of samples of the extracted liquids for laboratory analysis prior todisposal.

e:\data\projects\I IER\HER25OSO\HER pump-rec p’an
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Pumping Test and Pilot iE)er System Plan 0Hercules, Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

The pilot groundwater source recovery system will begin operation after completion ofthe pumping test and analysis. Based on analytical results and aquifer response, thesystem may be restarted to evaluate the potential advantage of operating the system.
System Breakdown, Decontamination, and Demobilization

Subsequent to completion of the pilot source recovery, the recovery system will bedismantled for decontamination and demobilization. Electrical service will be properlydisconnected from the system and components de-energized. Electrical and controlconnections will be disconnected. Piping and secondary containment components will bedismantled and transported offsite for disposal. The tank will be decontaminated prior toremoval. Monitoring Well MW-8 will be restored to its original condition for futuremonitoring.

Schedule

Observation and monitoring well installation is scheduled to take place this month. Theexact start date has not yet been determined. Assuming no difficulties in obtainingsystem components, the pumping test/pilot recovery system will be installed concurrentlywith the well installation. The pumping test will take place within approximately oneweek after system installation. After allowing one week to review the pumping testresults, the pilot groundwater recovery system will begin operation. Quarterlygroundwater monitoring according to the approved Corrective Action Plan (CAP) willcommence in the first month of the first calendar quarter following shutdown of the pilotgroundwater recovery system.

Closing

Eco-Systems will notify the MDEQ of exact mobilization dates for well installation,pump/recovery system installation, and the pumping test, as soon as they are determined.If you have any questions or would like additional information please contact Mr.Timothy Hassett (Hercules) at (302) 995-3456 or Charles toney (Eco-Systems) at (60!)936-4440.

Sincerely,

Charles V. Cone G
Senior Scie i

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules, Incorporated
Charles Jordan — Hercules, Incorporated

e:\data\projects\HER\HER25080\HER pump-rec plan
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Willie McKercher To: THassettl @Herc.com@l NETDEQ
03/11/2005 12:37 PM Subject: Re: Hatttiesburg Update[j

My calender is pretty much booked up until April 1st, so as far as field work goes, anything after that date
should be ok. We’ve run into the lab? MDL issue before, so they’ll just need to get as close as they can as
possible. What would be helpful in the report would be to have a comparision table between the lab’s
limits and the TRGs, notating those that could not reach the TRGs. Plan for groundwater splits from three
wells by MDEQ for all parameters to be sampled.

Also, for the pumping of MW-B, can you please submit some sort of letter plan of how Hercules, Inc.
intends to perform those activities: equipment, methods, handling of groundwater removed, etc. Please
call if you have any questions. I will be checking messages while I am out, so I will return your call.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Phone: (601) 961-5731
Fax: (601) 961-5300
Willie_McKercherdeq state. ms.us
THassettl@Herc.com

THassetti@Herc.com To: Willie_McKercherdeq.state.ms.us
03/10/2005 12:21 PM

Subject: Hatttiesbrgupd:te

Willie,

Bids are due tomorrow and we should select the contractor in about a week.As always we will notify you 10 days prior to sampling and also understandhow may splits are need so that we can get the bottles ordered. Some ofthe labs are indicating they may not be able to get to all the MDL’s we putin the CAP but will do the best they can. Are you OK with this ? - TDH

FYI - We are also going to try to pump MW-B and see what happens.

Tim Hassett
S HERA
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, Delaware 19808—1599
thassettl@herc. corn
(302) 995—3456 phone
(302) 379—0512 cell
(302) 995—3485 fax

Tim,
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARBOUR

GovERNoR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHAJLEs J-I. CHIs0LM, ExEcuTivE DIRECTOR

January 25, 2005

Tim Hassett
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, DE 19808-1599

Re: Corrective Action Plan Revision 01 dated January 20, 2005
Hercules Inc. Hattiesburg facility
Hattiesburg, Forrest Co., Mississippi

Dear Mr. Hassett:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed its review
of the above referenced document and finds that Hercules, Inc. has revised the
Corrective Action Plan to address the comments from the MDEQ comment letter dated
December 13, 2004. MDEQ approves the Corrective Action Plan Revision 01 contingent
upon the following:

1. MDEQ must be notified within 10 working days prior to any field activities.

2. A sufficient number of properly sized and properly preserved sample containers
must be available for MDEQ personnel to split samples, if necessary.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (601) 961-5731.

Sincerely,

William McKercher
Project Manager
Groundwater Assessment and
Remediation Division

cc: Phil Bass — MDEQ
Gloria Tatum — MDEQ
Michael T. Slack, P.E. — MDEQ
Walter Langhans — Hercules, Inc.
Charlie Jordan — Hercules, Inc.
Jeffery S. Duncan, P.G. — Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

K:\common\Brownfields\Wmckercher\Hercules\RE CAP Revision approvaldoc
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Groundwater JAN 2I 200514 & Environmental Services, Inc.
—

1? I5961 Live Oak Parkway, NW, Suite B • Norcross, Georgia 30093 • (866) 435-4424 • FAX (770) 441-9499

20 January 2005

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-03 85

Re: Corrective Action Plan Revision 01
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. McKercher:

On behalf of Hercules Incorporated (Hercules), Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.(GES) submits the enclosed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) Revision 01 for the above referencedfacility. The CAP dated 5 November 2004 has been revised based on the 13 December 2004letter received from the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ).

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call Mr.Timothy Hassett (Hercules) at (302) 995-03456 or Jeff Duncan (GES) at (770) 441-9400.

Sincerely,
Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

Jeffery S. Duncan
Senior Project Manager

Enclosure: Corrective Action Plan Revision 01 (2 copies)

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules, Wilmington, DE (w/enclosure)
Charles Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg, MS (w/enclosure)

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARBOUR

GovEir’.oR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLEs H. CHL50LM, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

December 13, 2004

Tim Hassett
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, DE 19808-1 599

Re: Corrective Action Plan, dated November 2004
Hercules Inc. Hattiesburg facility
Hattiesburg, Forrest Co., Mississippi

Dear Mr. Hassett:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed itsreview of the above referenced document and has the following comments:

1. Section 2.0, Conceptual Design, clearly states that Monitored Natural Attenuation(MNA) will be a component of the remedial design for all areas of concern. TheCorrective Action Plan (CAP) fails to discuss a component of an MNA program,collection of MNA parameters. When will MNA parameters be sampled, and howoften will those parameters be evaluated to determine that the naturalenvironment is still suitable for natural attenuation?

2. As per the MDEQ Corrective Action Plan format, Section 2.0 fails to discuss howeach of the design elements will eliminate or reduce risk to human health and theenvironment.

3. Section 3.0, System Components, states “All work will be completed inaccordance with the Environmental Investigations Standard OperatingProcedures and Quality Assurance Manual (EISOPQAM) dated November2001 .“ However, the CAP fails to mention detailed groundwater and surfacewater sampling techniques.

4. Section 4.1, Deed Restrictions, states that the deed restrictions will be initiatedwithin 30-days following MDEQ approval of the CAP. MDEQ requests thatHercules initiate the deed restrictions, within 30 days, after the first round ofgroundwater sampling results are submitted to MDEQ. This will help insure thatthe locations of the monitoring wells provide adequate coverage of the site.

OFFiCE OF POLLUTLON CONTROL
POST OFFICE Box 10385 . JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAx: (601) 354-6612. www.deq.state.ms.us
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Mr. Tim Hassett 0 0
Hercules, Inc.
December 13, 2004
Page 2

5. Section 4.2, Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring, should be modified toinclude a statement that a quarterly sampling report will be submitted within 45
days after the conclusion of each field sampling event.

6. Section 8.0, Compliance Monitoring Plan, should specifically define “trigger”. A
“trigger”, in this sense, is normally considered three (3) consecutive samplingevents in which wells are consistently above the MDEQ TRG concentrations.

7. Section 8.0, Compliance Monitoring Plan, states that downgradient monitoringwells, MW-4, MW-5, MW-b, MW-li, MW-12, MW-14 and MW-15, will be utilizedfor compliance monitoring. The analytical data generated from these wells wouldbe evaluated to determine groundwater quality emanating from the landfill andgroundwater area to Green’s Creek. The purpose for the compliance monitoringplan is to determine that the groundwater contamination is neither expanding ormigrating from the restricted use areas. For that reason, monitoring wells MW-6,MW-7, MW-9, MW-13, and MW-16 should also be included in the evaluations ofthose two areas.

8. Section 9.0, Contingency Plan, uses the phrase “sustained significant increase”in several places. It is necessary to define a “sustained significant increase” sothat it will establish a quantitative measure by which Hercules and MDEQ canuse in the decision making process.

9. Section 9.2, Landfill, states “Groundwater quality in the landfill area does notexhibit constituents above the TRGs and does not pose a potential groundwaterexposure risk that would require a contingency plan.” Site investigations to datedo indicate that there are concentrations of constituents above TRGs in and nearthe landfill. The Remedial Action Evaluation Section 3 identifies this, and assuch developed a horizontal containment plan in the event such measuresbecome necessary. The horizontal containment plan should be discussed as thelandfill’s contingency plan.

10. Section 10.0, Quality Assurance Project Plan, states blind field duplicate sampleswill be collected at the rate of I per 20 samples. The EPA Region IVEISOPQAM, dated November 2001, calls for duplicate samples to be taken at arate of 10%, or I per 10 samples collected.

11. Section 11.0, Health and Safety Plan - A copy of the Health and Safety Planmust be submitted as part of the Corrective Action Plan.

12. Figure 2 — Why is the proposed location of monitoring well MW-l6 installed in thelandfill? If MW-i 6 is to be installed as depicted on Figure 2, then how doesHercules intend to address the groundwater sampling results from temporary wellGP-15? In the current arrangement, the GP-15 location would lie outside of thegroundwater monitoring network.



Mr. Tim Hassett C) C)
Hercules, Inc.
December 13, 2004
Page 3

MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc., submit a Revised Corrective Action Plan by
January 7, 2004. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
(601) 961-5731.

Sincerely,

75d
William McKercher
Project Manager
Groundwater Assessment and
Remediation Division

cc: Phil Bass — MDEQ
Gloria Tatum — MDEQ
Michael T. Slack, P.E. — MDEQ
Walter Langhans — Hercules, Inc.
Charlie Jordan — Hercules, Inc.
Jeffery S. Duncan, P.G. — Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

K:\Common\BrownfieIdsWrnckercherHercuIes\RE CAP response.doc
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L_.LJIi & Environmental Services, Inc. --2
5961 Live Oak Parkway, NW, Suite B • Norcross, Georgia 30093 • (866) 435-4424 ‘FX (770) 441 -949

5 November 2004

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: Corrective Action Plan
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. McKercher:

On behalf of Hercules Incorporated (Hercules), Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
(GES) submits the enclosed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the above referenced facility. The
CAP is submitted in response to the MDEQ request in a letter dated 12 August 2004.

GES has estimated a life-cycle cost estimate for in-site chemical oxidation of constituents in the
Groundwater area. The revised cost is $669,000. This estimate has been used in the
Contingency Plan section and is the amount in which Hercules is prepared to purchase financial
assurance.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call Mr.
Timothy Hassett (Hercules) at (302) 995-03456 or Jeff Duncan (GES) at (770) 441-9400.

Sincerely,
Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

Jeffery S. Duncan
Senior Project Manager

Enclosure: Corrective Action Plan (2 copies)

Cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules, Wilmington, DE (w/enclosure)
Charles Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg, MS (w/enclosure)

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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28 September 2004

Mr. Jerry Banks
PU Box 10385
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Subject: EPD Response to Comments on Supplemental Site Investigation Report andRemedial Action Evaluation
Hercules Incorporated Hattiesburg Facility
Hathesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Banks:

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc. (GES), on behalf of our client, HerculesIncorporated (Hercules), presents this response to the Mississippi Department of EnvironmentalQuality (MDEQ) comment letter dated 12 August 2004. The Mi)EQ letter was in reference tothe Hercules Supplemental Site Investigation Report dated November 2003 and Remedial ActionEvaluation dated July 2004. These documents were prepared by Eco-Systems, Inc. of Jackson,Mississippi on behalf of Hercules.

The MDEQ comments provided in the referenced letter dated 12 August 2004 are presentedbelow in italics and the response for each comment prepared by GES for Hercules follow eachcomment.

Comment (1) There appears to be a discrepancy regarding the results ofgroundwater samplesGP-2 and GP-4 from Bonner Analytical. In the field, the organic headspaceanalysis of GP-2 never exceeded 3.5 ppm and had no signflcant color.However, the organic headspace analysis for GP-4 reached levels of 1817 ppm(highest recorded concentration at thefacility) with a very strong odor consistentto the water table and below. In this case, field records and observation stronglysupports the possibility that the groundwater samples for GP-2 and Gp-4 wereaccidentally switched during the analysis. This possibility should be investigatedand taken into account while preparing the Corrective Action Plan.

Response: Agreed. The discrepancy between the groundwater results between GP-2 andGP-4 will be considered while preparing the Corrective Action Plan (CAP). Theproposed new wells in this area will provide further clarification on this issue.

Comment (2) The Supplemental Site Investigation Report fails to discuss the dfference ingroundwater sample results from GP-7 and its blind duplicate BD-1. The resultsof GP- 7 indicated a detection ofbenzene at 89.6 ppb and BD-1 with a detectionof benzene at 26.13 ppb, a difference of more than 25%. What does Hercules,Inc. provide as answer for this derence, and how does this relate to othersamples collected during this time period?

Response: The difference in the groundwater results from GP-7 and its blind duplicate BD-1may have been due to the temporary nature of the sampling point. The remaining

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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data generated during this effort will be effective in determining the locations ofpermanent monitoring wells. Moving forward, the permanent monitoring wellsand planned monitoring activities in the area of GP-7 will clari1’ anydiscrepancies.

Comment (3) Page 6 ofthe Remedial Action Evaluation states, “Due to the age of the site andpresence ofsludge in the sludge pits for over 20 years, it is reasonable to assumethat, any leaching of regulated chemical constituents present in the sludge haseither already occurred or is in progress.” MDEQ does not agree with thisstatement. The RCRA division 0fMDEQ required that Hercules, Inc. discontinueuse of the sludge pits, and Hercules, Inc. finally complied with that request andceased to use them in September 2002. It may be some time before samplingiden4fies leaching of the chemical constituents present in the sludge, regulatedor otherwise.

Response: The intention of the statement on page 6 was that over the past several years thefacility has gradually shut down several process operations. Any chemicalconstituents present in the most recent sludge were also most likely present insludge from the earlier years of operation. The proposed permanent monitoringwell system and monitoring plan will be sufficient in evaluating potentialleaching from the sludge pits.

Comment (4) Page 6 of the Remedial Action Evaluation states, “Due to the age of the site andthe likelihood that the VOCs detected in groundwater samples at the site havebeen present for over 20 years, it is reasonable to assume thai if additionalconstituents are not introduced to the groundwater, groundwater conditionseither remain constant or, possibly, improve.” What is the basis for saying thatVOCs discovered in groundwater are more that 20 years old?

Response: The intention of the statement found on page 19 was that the VOCs detected inthe groundwater are likely representative of the VOCs that have been present inthe materials at the site for over 20 years. The proposed permanent monitoringwell system and monitoring plan will be sufficient to evaluate trends ingroundwater conditions at the site.

Comment (5) The Remedial Action Evaluation reports that Hercules, Inc. intends to propose agroundwater-sampling schedule for annual sampling. MDEQ requests that theCorrective Action Plan propose quarterly sampling for a minimum of two yearsto demonstrate that the plume is not expanding or migration. This also providesthe Department with information on how the groundwater is affected by seasonalchanges (i.e., heay rainfall versus dry periods). Once the two-year period hasbeen completed, MDEQ will evaluate a reduction in samplingfrequency to eithersemi-annual or annual sampling.

Response: The CAP will propose quarterly sampling for the period of two years. Thesecond annual sampling report will include a post-two year monitoring frequencyproposal.

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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Comment (6) MDEQ is requiring two (2) additional permanent monitoring wells to beinstalled on the site, aside from the five (5) already proposed. The purpose forthe wells is point-of-compliance to show there is no migration of contaminantsfrom the sitefor use in deed restriction. The first well should be placed close tothe Pinova production area near Providence Street and the second well shouldbe located near peizometer TP-14. MDEQ personnel present at the time ofinstallation must approve the location of all seven (7) monitoring wells to beinstalled on site. Please be advised that additional sampling locations may berequired as the investigation progresses.

Response: The locations of the proposed new monitoring wells will be presented in theCAP.

Comment (7) MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc. close the “sump” located in the FormerDelnav Production Area. The deteriorating concrete and large volume ofwaterstored in the “sump” suggest that it may be hydraulically loading the area,causing the unnecessaty expansion and migration of the contaminant plume inthat area.

Response: The sump was properly closed by filling with clean backfill on 6 September2004.

Comment (8) MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc. submit the appendix 9 listings for theiranalytical data with ailfuture sampling reports.

Response: The CAP will include a Compliance Monitoring Plan which will provide theAppendix 9 listing for future sampling at the Facility. All future sampling willfollow the approved CAP.

Comment (9) MDEQ recommends that Hercules, Inc. utilize some type of active abatement ofconcentrations of VOCs in groundwater in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-8,which in turn may greatly reduce the time period spent monitoring groundwater.

Response: Understood. Due to the questions raised by MDEQ about the groundwater in thearea of MW-8, GP-2 and GP-4, we propose to implement the monitoring planfirst prior to evaluating the need for active abatement in the vicinity of MW-8.

Comment (10) On July 31, 2004, a meeting was held with the Mobile-Bouie Community Groupthat was attended by MDEQ representatives and Walt Langhans, theHattiesburg Plant Manager. During that meeting, the question was asked f itwas possible to enhance the looks of the facility by improving its vast availablegreen spaces. It may benefit Hercules, Inc. to evaluate the possibility ofphytoremediation alternatives that may aid Hercules, Inc. in the remediation ofcontaminants and improve the appearance of the plant to the local community.

Response: We propose to implement the monitoring plan as proposed in order to furtherevaluate phytoremediation as an alternative remedial action.

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”
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Unless indication is received otherwise from MDEQ, the CAP will be prepared in accordancewith the Remedial Action Evaluation dated July 2004 and the response to comments presentedherein. We respectfully request a 30-day extension to the requested CAP due date of 8 October2004 (i.e., on or before 7 November 2004).

We look forward to working with MDEQ on this project and welcome the opportunity to discussthese items with MDEQ. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

GROUNDWATER & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

I
J ifery S. Duncan P.G.
Senior Project Manager

cc: Mr. Tim Hassett — Hercules Incorporated, Wilmington, DE
Mr. Charlie Jordan — Hercules Incorporated, Hattiesburg, MS
Mr. Walt Langhans — Hercules Incorporated, Hattiesburg, MS
Ms. Cathy Warner — GES, Inc., Richmond, VA

“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



&o.stems, Inc. yConsultants, Engineers, and Scientists
July 16, 2004

Mr. William McKercher
Environmental Engineer
Office of Pollution Control
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ)
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39289-0385

Re: RemedialAction Evaluation
Hercules Incorporated
Hattiesburg, Mississzppi
ESI Project No. HER24069

Dear Mr. Mckercher:

Eco-Systems, Inc. (Eco-Systems) is pleased to submit the enclosed Remedial ActionEvaluation (RAE) prepared on behalf of Hercules, Incorporated. The RAE discussespotential remedial alternatives for the sludge pits, the landfill, groundwater, and Green’sCreek at the Hercules facility in Hattiesburg, Mississippi. The RAE also includesrecommendations for remedial activities at each of the four areas.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to callMr. Timothy Hassett at (302) 995-3456 or Charles Coney (Eco-Systems) at (601) 936-4440.

cc: Timothy Hassett — Hercules Inc. w/ enclosure
C. S. Jordan — Hercules, Hattiesburg w/ enclosure

Sincerely,

439 Katherine Drive, Suite 2A • Jackson, MS 39232 • Phone (601) 936-4440 • Fax (601) 936-4463
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
HALEY BARB0uR

GOVERNOR
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

CHARLES H. C1-usoLM, ExEcuTivE DiREcToR

August 12, 2004

Tim Hassett
Hercules Incorporated
Hercules Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, DE 19808-1 599

Re: Supplemental Site Investigation Report dated November 2003Remedial Action Evaluation dated July 2004Hercules Inc. Hattiesburg facility
Hattiesburg, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Hassett:

The Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) has completed its reviewof the above referenced documents and has the following comments:
1. There appears to be a discrepancy regarding the results of groundwater samplesGP-2 and GP-4 from Bonner Analytical. In the field, the organic headspace analysisof GP-2 never exceeded 3.5 ppm and had no significant odor. However, the organicheadspace analysis for GP-4 reached levels of 1817 ppm (highest recordedconcentration at the facility) with a very strong odor consistent to the water table andbelow. In this case, field records and observation strongly supports the possibilitythat the groundwater samples for GP-2 and GP-4 were accidentally switched duringthe analysis. This possibility should be investigated and taken into account whilepreparing the Corrective Action Plan.

2. The Supplemental Site Investigation Report fails to discuss the difference ingroundwater sample results from GP-7 and its blind duplicate BD-1. The results ofGP-7 indicated a detection of benzene at 89.6 ppb and BD-1 with a detection ofbenzene at 26.13 ppb, a difference of more than 25%. What does Hercules, Inc.provide as answer for this difference, and how does this relate to the other samplescollected during this time period?

3. Page 6 of the Remedial Action Evaluation states, “Due to the age of the site andpresence of sludge in the sludge pits for over 20 years, it is reasonable to assumethat, any leaching of regulated chemical constituents present in the sludge has eitheralready occurred or is in progress.” MDEQ does not agree with this statement. TheRCRA division of MDEQ required that Hercules, Inc. discontinue use of the sludgepits, and Hercules, Inc. finally complied with that request and ceased to use them inSeptember of 2002. It may be some time before sampling identifies leaching ofchemical constituents present in the sludge, regulated or otherwise.

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROLPOST OFFICE Box 10385 JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39289-0385 • TEL: (601) 961-5171 • FAX: (601) 354-6612 . www.deq.state.ms.usAN EQUAL OPP0RmNIm’ EMPLOYER



Mr. Tim Hassett
Hercules, Inc.
August 11, 2004
Page 2

4. Page 6 of the Remedial Action Evaluation states, “Due to the age of the site and thelikelihood that the VOCs detected in groundwater samples at the site have beenpresent for over 20 years, it is reasonable to assume that, if additional constituentsare not introduced to the groundwater, groundwater conditions either remainconstant or, possibly, improve.” What is the basis for saying that VOCs discoveredin groundwater are more than 20 years old?

5. The Remedial Action Evaluation reports that Hercules, Inc. intends to propose agroundwater-sampling schedule for annual sampling. MDEQ requests that theCorrective Action Plan propose quarterly sampling for a minimum of two years todemonstrate that the plume is not expanding or migrating. This also provides theDepartment with information on how the groundwater is affected by seasonalchanges (i.e., heavy rainfall versus dry periods). Once the two-year period has beencompleted, MDEQ will evaluate a reduction in sampling frequency to either semiannual or annual sampling.

6. MDEQ is requiring two (2) additional permanent monitoring wells to be installed onthe site, aside from the five (5) already proposed. The purpose for the wells is point-of-compliance to show there is no migration of contaminants from the site for use indeed restriction. The first well should be placed close to the Pinova production areanear Providence Street and the second well should be located near peizometer TP14. MDEQ personnel present at the time of installation must approve the location ofall seven (7) monitoring wells to be installed on site. Please be advised thatadditional sampling locations may be required as the investigation progresses.
7. MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc. close the “sump” located in the Former DelnavProduction Area. The deteriorating concrete and large volume of water stored in the“sump” suggest that it may be hydraulically loading the area, causing theunnecessary expansion and migration of the contaminant plume in that area.
8. MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc. submit the appendix 9 listings for their analyticaldata with all future sampling reports.

9. MDEQ recommends that Hercules, Inc. utilize some type of active abatement ofconcentrations of VOCs in groundwater in the vicinity of monitoring well MW-8, whichin turn may greatly reduce the time period spent monitoring groundwater.
10. On July 31, 2004, a meeting was held with the Mobile-Boule Community Group thatwas attended by MDEQ representatives and Walt Langhans, the Hattiesburg PlantManager. During that meeting, the question was asked if it was possible to enhancethe looks of the facility by improving its vast available green spaces. It may benefitHercules, Inc. to evaluate the possibility of phytoremediation alternatives that mayaid Hercules, Inc. in the remediation of contaminants and improve the appearance ofthe plant to the local community.



Mr. Tim Hassett C) C)A Hercules, Inc.
August 11, 2004
Page 3

MDEQ requests that Hercules, Inc. submit a Corrective Action Plan by October 8, 2004,in the approved MDEQ format. The Corrective Action Plan should include a ComplianceMonitoring Plan and a Contingency Plan. The Contingency Plan should include thediscussion of “triggers” which would call for the implementation of the contingencymeasures, as well as the necessary financial assurance.
If you have any questions or comments, please contact Mr. William McKercher at (601)961-5731.

-‘-

incerely2
,,—

Aeny Banks
Chief — Groundwater Assessmentand Remediation Division

cc: Phil Bass — MDEQ
Gloria Tatum — MDEQ
Michael Slack — MDEQ
Walter Langhans — Hercules, Inc.Gay Trovei — Hercules, Inc.
Charlie Jordan — Hercules, Inc.
Charles Coney — EcoSystems, Inc

K:\Common\Brownfields\Wmckercher\Hercules\RE Supplemental SIR and RAE responsedoc
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,, 4.

Hercules Inc. FacilityHattiesburg, MS
Off-site Sampling Data

denotes sample locations collected off-site
•

- denotes permanent groundwater monitoring locations

Samples HERC 413-SI and HERC 413-S2 were collected from Green’s Creek across Hwy 42 from

the Hercules facility. Samples HERC 413-S3 and HERC 413-S4 were collected down-gradient of the

Hercules NPDES Tank.

Compound HERC 413-Si HERC 413-S2 HERC 413-S3 HERC 413-S4 MDEQ TRG

(PPM)
Soil

Soil
Soil

Soil
Soil

Hexachlorobenzene
nd

nd
nd

rid
0.399

Toluene
nd

nd
0.264

0.45
38

4,4-DDD
rid

nd
rid

rid
2.66

4,4-DDE
rid

nd
nd

rid
1.88

Dioxathion
nd

nd
nd

nd
117

Dioxathiene
rid

nd
rid

nd
none

Compound HERC 413-SI [ HERC 413-S2 HERC 413-S3 HERC 413-S4 MDEQ TRG

(PPB)
Surface water Surface water Surface water Surface water Surface water

Hexachlorobenzene
nd

nd
not sampled

rid
1

Toluerie
rid

rid
riot sampled

rid
1000

4,4-DOD
rid

rid
not sampled

rid
0.279

4,4-DDE
rid

rid
not sampled

rid
0.197

Dioxathiori
rid

rid
not sampled

rid
54.8

Dioxathiene
nd

- rid
not sampled

rid
none

0
0

nd
— means there were rio detection of the chemical in the sample



0 0
Two soil samples were also collected from the rear parking lot area of St. Paul’s Church.

Compound S-I S-2 T MDEQ TRG
(PPM) Soil Soil L Soil

Hexachlorobenzene 0.211 0.247 0.399
Toluene 0.127 nd 38
Diethylphthalate 0.977 1.00 1970
4,4-DDD nd 0.00944 2.66
4,4-DDE nd 0.0574 1.88
cis-Dioxathion nd nd nd
trans-Dioxathion nd nd nd
Dioxathiene nd rid rid

nd — means there were no detection of the chemical in the sample
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O
llice

of
Pollution

C
ontiol.

Last
sum

m
er,

the
com

pany
joined

the
M

D
E

Q
’s

U
ncontrolled

Sites
V

oluntw
y

E
valuation

Program
,

w
hich

allow
s

co
m

panies
w

ith
pollution

issues
to

seek
assis

tance
from

the
M

D
E

Q
,

B
anks

told
city

and
county

leaders
in

February
about

the
M

D
E

Q
’s

cleanup.
“So

far
there

has
been

very
few

co
n

tam
inated

chem
icals

found,”
B

anks
said,

“and
all

that
has

been
found

in
the

testing
has

been
confined

to
the

property.”
Som

e
anom

alies
have

turned
up

in
the

assessm
ent,

B
anks

said,
though

he
could

notelaborate
yet.G

iven
the

plants
S

I-year
history,

engineers
w

ill
likely

find
barrels

ofburied
chem

icals
at

H
ercules,he

said.
“It’s

not
going

to
surprise

any
of

us
if

there
are

sonic
things

(buried),”
he

said.
B

anks
told

a
group

of
H

attiesburg
resi

dents
in

A
pril

that
the

pollution
found

at
the

plantw
as

m
inim

al
and.conlined

to
the

200-acre
site

but
he

added:
“Som

etim
es

w
e

get
surprises.

W
e

think
everything

is
okay

and
tt’s

not okay.”
l’he

R
ev.

B
ruce

B
etts,

w
ho

grew
tip

in
a

neighborhood
by

the
plant

and
now

o
p
e
ra

te
s

a
church

inside
w

hat
w

as
once

Jeff
D

avis
E

lem
entary

School
on

W
est

Seventh
Street,

says
his

church
w

ill
be

a
necessary

presence
in

the
old

neighbor
hood

and
view

s
the

plant as
a

m
ixed

bless
ing.“M

y
concein

is
thatthey

w
ould

leave
it

abandoned
amid

w
hatever

w
as

buried
under

the
place,

if
it

is
buried,

w
ould

get
f,nm

iiii,I’’
hli’It,i

S
tii(t

A
p
o
rtio

ll
of

the
W

est
Seventh

Street
neighborltuud

around
the

plant
w

ill
get

a
com

plete
facelill

courtesy
of

the
new

16-
acre

V
ickers

Estates
subdivision

that’s
being

constructed
near

the
plant

betw
een

W
est

Seventh
and

Fourth
streets.

T
he

$6
m

illion
project,w

hich
should

be
co

m
p

let
ed

by
D

ecem
ber,

includes
51

new
houses

that
w

ill
cost

$80,000
to

$85,000
each,

as
w

ell
as

n
e
w

streets,curbs
and

lighting.
“T

he
hom

es
are

targeted
for

m
oderate-

in
c
o

m
e

fam
ilies

interested
itt

ow
ning

a
hom

e
for

the
first

tim
e,”

said
H

elm
on

Johnson,
executive

director
of

the
Pearl

R
iver

V
alley

O
pportunity

Inc.
w

hich
is

building
the

project.
‘O

ur
w

hole
deal

here
is

hom
eow

ner-
ship.

It’s
renting

to
ow

n
these

houses.Y
ou

can’t
ow

n
them

if you’re
looking

to
be

on
assistance

for
the

rest
of

your
life.

W
e’re

very
interested

in
people

w
ho

have
jobs,

but
m

aybe
n
o
t

enough
incom

e
to

go
out

and
purcltase

a
house,”

Joltnson
said.

E
xtensive

environm
ental

tests
w

ere
conducted

on
the

property
before

the
first

shovel
of

dirt
w

as
turned,

Johnson
said.

IIc
called

I hercules
a

non-factor.
“E

verything
cam

e
back

squeaky
clean,”

he
said.

H
ercules

cut
its

staff
to

40
people

this
year.“ifthe

plantw
ere

to
com

pletely
close,”

Johnson
said,“itw

ould
notaffectprogress

on
the

subdivision,
but

it
w

ould
hurt

the
com

m
unity

yetonly
to

a
degree.

“I
really

think
the

city
and

the
county

has
basically

been
expecting

things
like

this
to

happen
w

itlt
that

plant,”
he

said
about

the
m

o
st

tecem
it

cutbacks.
“A

lthought
it

doesn’t
lessen

tlte
hurtin,

I
believe

the
com

m
unity

is
braced

for
it.’

T
he

river
is

one
of

the
tnain

tributaries
to

the
Pascagoula

R
iver,

w
hich

is
the

largest
physically

unm
odified

river
ecosystem

in
the

low
er

48
states.

T
he

B
ouie

R
iver

w
as

also
used

by
I-Icr

cules
for

dum
ping

its
treated

and
untreat

ed
w

astes
though

no
m

o
n
ito

rin
g

by
the

state
below

the
H

ercules
discharge

area
has

been
done,

said
JeffT

hom
as,

chiefof
the

M
D

E
Q

’s
W

ater
Q

uality
A

ssessm
ent

D
ivision.
A

portioti
of

the
river

near
H

auiesbtm
rg

w
as

the
subject

ofa
2000

plait
called

the
B

ouie
R

iver
U

rban
W

atershed
project

to
possibly

build
a

$14.3
m

illion
low

-head
dam

on
the

B
uuie

R
iver

along
w

ith
a

chain
oflakes.

T
he

Pat
H

arrison
W

aterw
ay

D
istrict,

the
cities

of
Petal

tnd
IIattiesburg

atid
Forrest

C
ounty

paid
$65,000

for
a

feasi
bility

study
about

the
idea.

lith
e

plan
w

as
ever

brought
into

reali
ty,

it
w

ould
increase

the
city’s

w
ater

s’ip
ply,reduce

the
risk

of
flooding

and
w

ould
be

used
forrecreation.T

he
plan

is
on

hold,
in

part, because
the

U
.S.

Fish
and

W
ildlife

Service
has

deem
ed

the
river

a
critical

habitat
for

federally
protected

fish
w

ho
spaw

n
in

part of
it.

D
ecades

before,
1-lercules

built
a

low
-

head
dam

that
took

tlte
place

ofa
natural

spaw
ning

habitat
in

the
Pascagoula

R
iver

ot’the
G

ulfsturgeon,a
threatened

species.

“It
is

the
only

spaw
ning

habitat
thathas

beeti
rlucupiiented

w
ith

absolute
certain

ty,”
said

Steve
R

oss,
an

ichthyologist
at

the
U

nivetsity
ofSouthern

M
ississippi.

A
strong

grass-roots
m

ovem
ent

against
the

project
sprang

up
afier

the
plan

w
as

annottnccd
butdiscussions

about
the

m
a
t

ter
have

w
aned.

“It
has

gone
underground,”

said
R

on
B

lackw
ell,

m
e
m

b
e
r

of
the

Pine
W

oods
A

udubon
Society

w
hich

had
opposed

the
plan.

“
[here’s

been
no

public
m

eetings
in

the
last

couple
of

years,
and

I
think

the
supporters

are
just

biding
their

tim
e.”

l’hose
on

both
sides

say
interest

in
the

plan
is

still
there,though

no
public

meet—
imtgs

about
the

project
have

been
held

fur
years.

D
oes

som
ethtng

need
to

be
done

in
that

area?
“A

bsolutely,”
said

C
hris

B
ow

en,
exec

utive
director

of
the

Pat
1-larrison

W
ater

w
ay

D
istrict.

“It’s
been

m
ined

fur
years.

lh
lam

tdscape
looks

like
som

netlting
o
tlo

f
a

m
oonscape

in
areas.”

L
arry

l-larrington,
w

ho
led

a
group

of
residents

in
favor

ofthe
plati,sttll

believes
progress

can
be

m
ade

on
the

plan,
iflocal

and
federal

elected
leaders

support
the

project.
lie

envisioned
it

possibly
taking

a
decade

or
longer

to
com

e
to

fruition,
if

it
Iliund

support.
“W

e
planted

the
seed

amid
the

idea,”
l-Iarrington

said.“W
e

show
ed

tlte
possibil

ity
and

the
proposal

is
$60,000

w
orth

of
w

ork,
and

there
is

a
propensity

fur
this

to
Itannem

i
tm’s

tn
sih

t,

D
w

indling
H

erculesplant,neighborslook
to

future
State

D
EQ

isreview
ing

plans
forenvironm

entalcleanup,baffles
sim

m
ering

overefforts
otdam

B
ow

ie
I lA

llIE
S

B
U

R
G

(A
P)

I
he

aging
h-hercules

Inc.plant,a
once—

thrivim
ig

parto
f

H
attiesburg

now
reduced

to
a

40-person
stalt,

m
itay

appear
to

be
going,

but
it

hasn’t
gone

yet.
It

is
a

m
ajor

part
o
f

that
W

est
Seventh

Street
neighborhood,

if
for

no
otherreason

than
the

sheer
size

ofits
200-

acre
plant.

H
ow

ever,
it

is
only

one
part

ofthe
b
ig

ger
picture

for
its

W
est

Sevetm
th

Street
neighborhood

and
the

H
ouie

R
iver.

H
ow

the
plant,

the
neighborhood

and
the

river
keep

pace
during

the
rest

of
the

century
depends,

in
part,

on
how

successful
the

people
w

ho
are

interested
in

trying
to

im
prove

all
ofthem

fare.
C

ouncilw
om

an
D

eborah
D

em
iard,

w
ho

represents
the

neighborhood
w

here
the

plant
is

located,
characterizes

H
ercules

as
a

blight
on

the
neighborhood.

She
favors

reinvestm
ent

by
the

com
pany

to
clean

up
the

site
and

retituve
any

pollution.
“I

don’t
w

ant
anything

to
rem

ain
there

to
be

a
contam

ination
and

m
ake

people
sick,”

she
said.

W
hile

m
any

questions
rem

ain,
there

am-C
so

m
e

certainties
ahead

w
hich

include
cleanup

at
the

plant.
H

ercules
officials

have
given

their
plan

for
cleaning

up
contam

inants
iro

n
s

their
site

to
the

M
ississippi

D
epartm

ent
of

E
nvironm

ental
Q

uality
for

review
.

N
ow

the
agency

w
ill

review
thte

plan,
m

ake
recom

m
endations

and
return

it
to

time
plant

for
further

review
,

said
Jerry

thanks,
chief

of
M

D
E

Q
’s

G
roundw

ater
,1

i
I

ml—
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Willie McKercher To: THassettl@Herc.com@INETDEQ

cc: Trey Hess/HW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ, Michael SlackIHW/OPC/DEQ@DEQ04/27/2004 06.08 PM Subject: Hercules Work Plan for Remedial Action Evaluation Li
Tim,
I have had a chance to look over the letter you submitted for my review. The actions proposed were to
help you meet the needs of puffing together the Remedial Action Evaluation. I see were these actions will
help you to fill some data gaps. Please proceed with the proposed work plan for additional assessment
activities. In review of the schedule, it appears that the field activities and report should be able to be
completed by the end of June. Therefore, we’ll set a deadline of June 30, 2004 for the Remedial Action
Evaluation Report. At that time, Hercules should be able to move forward and begin working on the
Corrective Action Plan.

Willie McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Phone: (601) 961-5731
Fax: (601) 961-5300
Willie_McKercherdeq.state.ms. us



Mr. William McKercher
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
101 West Capitol Street
POBox 10385
Jackson, MS 39289-0385

Hercules Incorporated
Research Center
500 Hercules Road
Wilmington, DE 19808-1 599
(302) 995-3000
www.herc.com

hPI •PR 212004
RE: Hercules Hattiesbur Plant — Workplan for Remedial Action Evaluation ‘7ñ-: -

Dear Mr. McKercher:

As indicated on the letter to the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) dated March 18,2004 and discussed earlier this month, Hercules has prepared a Letter Workplan to collect data and informationnecessary to prepare a Remedial Action Evaluation (RAE). We believe the following studies should suffice todevelop the Remedial Action Options and Cost Estimates.

1) Conduct boundary/topographic survey of sludge pits.2) Install one stratigraphic boring in the proximity of the sludge pits and two to four in the vicinity ofthe landfill area. Refer to Attached figure.
3) Conduct Geotechnical Analyses of samples in accordance with the following table.

Grain Size Density Permeability Permeability Unconfined ConsolidationASTM
CompressiveTEST
StressD422/Dl 140 D2397 D5084 D2434 D2166 D2435D9100

Location

-_____________

Sludge Pits 3 samples 3 Samples 3 Samples 3 Samples 3 Samples 3 SamplesStratigraphic 3 SamplesBoring

All work will be conducted in accordance with USEPA Region IV’s Environmental investigations Standard OperatingProcedures and Quality Assurance Manual, (EISOPQAM) November 2001 as appropriate.

The following is the proposed schedule for this work:

Task/Milestone
MDEQ Review & Approval
Procure Services/Mobilize
Conduct Field Work
Conduct Lab Work
Prepare & Submit Remedial Action Evaluation

Duration
1 - 2 Weeks
1 - 2 Weeks

- 2 Weeks
I - 2 Weeks
4 - 6 Weeks

C

HERCULES
0

April 23, 2004

EL H;Th

HrR 30005RC



C
Mr. William McKercher
MDEQ/Hercules Hattiesburg Plant
April 23, 2004

0

Once MDEQ has had time to review the report, we would like to schedule a meeting to discuss the RemedialAction Evaluation Report and discuss the next steps in the MDEQ’s process. Please contact me at (302) 995-3456 or Charlie Jordan (601) 545-3450 ext. 3360 if you have any questions.

cc:
Mr. Jerry Banks — MDEQ
Mr. Trey Hess- MDEQ
C. S. Jordan — Hercules/Hattiesburg
W. D. Langhans — HerculesfHattiesburg
G. R. Trovei — Hercules/SHERA
Caleb Dana - EcoSystems
File: Hattiesburg #102

Sincerely,

Timothy
Hercules Incorporated
Staff Environmental Engineer
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STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
GOVERNOR HALEy BARB0UR

Mississippi DEPARTMENT OF ENvIRoNMENTAL QuALrrY
CHLE5 H. CH!soLM, ExEamvE DmEcroR

MEMORANDUM

TO: Hercules Inc. Hattiesburg File

FROM: Andy McCain

DATE: April 14, 2004

RE: Site Visit — April 13, 2004

On April 13, 2004 Tony Russell, James Radich, Willie Mckercher and I went toHattiesburg to collect soil and surface water samples pertaining to Hercules Inc.

At 8:30 AM we met with Glen Jones from Bonner Analytical in the parking lot ofWarehouse Furniture which is adjacent to Green’s creek on Hwy 43. We drove around toa location several hundred yards down stream where Green’s creek crosses under abridge and took both surface water samples and soil samples at approximately 9:15 AM.The soil sample was a transect from both sides and the middle using a hand auger. Soiland water samples were collected for VOCs, SVOCs and Dioxithion and labeledHerc4l3-S2. Splits of each were given to Bonner.

We returned to the Warehouse Furniture parking lot and took soil and surface watersamples form Green’s Creek 50 yards north of Hwy 43 at approximately 10:00AM. Thesoil sample was a transect of sides and middle using a hand auger. Soil and water sampleswere collected for VOCs, SVOCs, and Dioxithion and labeled Herc4l3-Sl. Splits of eachwere given to Bonner.

At approximately 10:20AM soil and surface water samples were taken about 100 yardssouth west of Hwy 43 from a small creek that runs to the east of the Hercules propertyand lies south of the large storage tank used for process water. Soil samples were takenwith a hand auger and were a transect across creek. Soil and water samples werecollected for VOCs, SVOCs and Dioxithion and labeled Herc4l3-S4. Splits of each weregiven to Bonner.

At approximately 11:45AM soil samples were collected on same creek several hundredyards upstream to the south east of the large process water storage tank. Soil sampleswere taken with a spoon. Water was not collected because it was too dry. Samples were

OFFICE OF POLLUTION CONTROLPOST OFFICE Box 10385 JACKSON, MississiPpi 39289-0385 TEL: (601) 961-5171 FAX: (601) 354-6612 . www.deq.state.rns.usAN EQUAL OPPoRurNrry EMPLoYER
V



0
taken for VOCs, SVOCs, and Dioxithion and labeled Herc4l3-S3. Splits of each were
given to Bonner. Glen Jones then left.

All above water samples were taken by Willie Mckercher and soil samples taken byTony
Russell.

After lunch we went to the old railroad right of way that runs north and south just to the
east of the Compress building for the M B Community Center. Samples were taken
according to the attached map by Tony Russell and James Radich. Samples were taken
for VOCs, SVOCs, Pesticides/PCBs and Metals.
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For much of its 81 years, the
Hercules Inc. chemical refinery on
West Seventh Street defined life in
Hattiesburg.

When the chemical plant’s whistle
sounded each day, hundreds of
workers trooped through its gates.

During election years, politicians
gathered at its entrance,
canvassing for votes.

If employees needed food, clothing
or shelter, Hercules provided it,
either through the plant
commissary or the houses
Hercules built within its 200-acre
compound. Along with its own on-
site bowling alley, employee
newspaper, The Extractor, credit
union and barber shop, the plant
once operated its own blood bank.

This vintage photo shows the Hercules
company basketball team from 1931. The
chemical plant had a huge social impact on
Hattiesburg, and provided housing and
recreation for employees.

That’s fitting considering that as Hattiesburg’s largest employer, Hercules was
the city’s lifeblood.

“It was the economic backbone of the city,” said Hattiesburg lawyer Jolly
Matthews III, 63, whose father was a railroad engineer at the plant for 33 years.
“It was like getting (a job) on the railroad in the old days.”

Hercules and Hattiesburg thrived for much of the 20th century, but no longer.
Hercules is now a nearly silenced giant.

Hulking metal equipment rusts on grassy stretches of its property. Weeds sprout
among the unused cross ties of the plant’s rail spur where railroad cars brimming
with stumps once rumbled. Once crammed with automobiles, its parking lot

Hercules: Life in a company t - hattiesburgamerican.com
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[ SUBSCRIBE TO THE HATTIESBURG AMERICAN

Hercules: Life in a company town
Despite bad smell, community bonded with its
chemical plant

By Kevin Walters; KWalters@hattiesb.gannett.com
American Staff Writer
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along West Seventh Street goes virtually unused as its staff, once 1,400 strong,
has been reduced to only 40 people.

Talk of Hercules elicits curiosity, anger, and melancholy from the people whose
lives were intertwined with the plant and who remember when the city and
Hercules were synonymous with prosperity and the fulfillment of the American
dream for blue collar workers. For many, the descent of the Hercules plant
signifies a larger death: the loss of a way of life in Hattiesburg.

“It’s almost unbelievable,” said Moran Pope Jr. Pope, 81, was Hattiesburg’s
mayor from 1953 to 1957. “It’s a sad situation in a way, I guess. It’s the end of an
era.”

The Wilmington, Del. company was founded in 1912 as part of anti-trust litigation
against the DuPont company.

By 1920, the Hercules Powder Co. was an explosives manufacturer looking to
make up for financial losses it sustained when World War I ended.

Rather than make more explosives, the company sought to open its first “naval
stores” plant that would focus on manufacturing rosin, turpentine and pine oil -

known collectively as naval stores because the wood-based products were used
to preserve ships.

To begin the plant’s operation, the company needed land and pine stumps,
which were the source of the rosin used in the manufacturing process. Hercules
chose Hattiesburg because of the gigantic surplus of virgin pine stumps left over
from the clear-cut logging operations of the 1880s.

Hattiesburg, a struggling town of about 16,000 in 1920, welcomed Hercules as a
potential suitor. At the time, jobs were often even scarcer than paved roads.

The popular expression of the era, “Where the pavement ends, Mississippi
begins,” rang true, recalled plant retiree Richard Boyd, 87.

“The highways were just as dusty and you’d ride on there, I guess, making 40
mph,” he said.

The company paid the now-defunct Hattiesburg’s Newman Lumber Co. 75 cents
an acre to harvest 75,000 virgin timber stumps. In the process, it created
between 250 and 300 jobs at its $500,000 Hattiesburg plant when construction
was completed in 1923.

“Hercules can be identified, then, as a key industry that brought a much-needed
balance to the commercial life of the city not only by providing employment
opportunities for several hundred workers in the plant itself, but also by indirectly
assisting in the long-term agricultural growth of the region,” wrote William
Schmidt in “Hattiesburg: A Pictorial History.”

The rosin in the stumps helped make everything from paper to adhesives to
chewing gum to ink. And the often arduous work of extracting and hauling
stumps to Hercules created jobs dependent on its operation.

As a girl, Sylena Knight, 86, a Petal resident, helped her father and her four half
sisters drag the stumps from the ground after they had been blown free by
dynamite.

1 1 fl020 1-+,,,1 A/i ‘)I’)flñA
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She laughed remembering the headache-inducing explosions that sometimes
ripped out five stumps in a row.

“Oh, it was hard work, but we were young,” Knight said. “We had a lot of fun
doing it. Then when they blew up, the big old stumps would split wide open.”

At one point, the company had so many stumps stockpiled at its site that
lightning rods were installed on the heaps of wood to prevent accidental fires.

At its height of operations in the mid 1970s and 1980s, Hercules often operated
24 hours a day, seven days a week.

If the work brought the people within Hercules’ gates, the employees created the
town-within-a-town forging their own often tightknit community.

“We really took an interest in each other’s welfare, health - everything,” said
current Forrest County supervisor Charles Marshall, 58, a Hercules retiree. “It
was a big family, and we enjoyed going to work.”

The familial atmosphere meant most everyone had a nickname. Plant retiree
Buford McClain, 61, worked alongside men he knew as “Wolfman,” “Bulldog”,
“Possum,” “Yard Dog” and “Lii’ Abner.” McClain happened to be “Porkchop.”

“When my wife and I would go to town we always ran into someone from the
plant,” McClain remembered. “I would call them by their nickname and my wife
would ask me why I did that. My response was that I did not know their real
name, only their nickname.”

Home yards away from the workplace

For a time, families could be found living within the 200-acre plant’s gates in
housing built by Hercules. Mary Lott, 62, now lives in the Jackson suburb of
Brandon, but she grew up in a house inside the plant.

The daughter of a Hercules pipefitter, Lott’s family lived in one of about 17
houses the company built along what is now Mississippi 42. Some of the
bungalows had garages and some had screened-in porches with columns. The
four-room house she and her family lived in cost $6 a month and they stayed
there until 1951 when the homes were torn down.

Her first bicycle - a Schwinn - came from the Hercules commissary located
across West Seventh Street which also sold groceries and clothing. Employees
could bowl at the bowling alley upstairs or get a haircut at the barbershop
downstairs.

As a boy, Matthews often got 35-cent haircuts in a barber’s chair at Hercules’
barber shop.

Matthews remembers many things about his father and the plant. But one of his
strongest memories of Hercules was the black walnut and cherry vanilla ice
cream sold in the commissary.

“That’s the first time I ever had cherry ice cream,” Matthews said. “It had real
cherries in it.”

He also remembers the little train nicknamed “Toodles,” one of the plant’s two
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train engines. “Toodles” gained local notoriety for the time its boiler was left
unattended. The engine built up enough steam to go careening through
downtown Hattiesburg.

Like his father before him - and like numerous others fathers, sans and nephews
who followed each other through Hercules’ gates - Matthews worked at
Hercules, too. He took a summer job in 1965 with the “bull gang”, the nickname
for the group of unsalaried workers who performed any number of menial tasks
around the plant such as picking up garbage or digging the enormous ditches.

“We dug some of the dadgumdest holes you’ve ever seen in your life,” Matthews
said. “We dug a hole that was 20 by 20 by 20 - probably spent a day and a half
digging it. The engineers walked over there together and said, ‘Fill it back up.’ I
am not kidding you.”

Not all memories are fond of plant

If others have fond memories of the plant, some others have only bitterness.
According to Mary Frances Blackard, her contempt for the Hercules plant is a
family tradition.

Her great-aunts went door-to-door in the neighborhood near Hercules in 1923
petitioning neighbors to oppose the plant, Blackard said.

Though Blackard grew up in Florida, she often visited relatives in the sprawling
house on West Eighth Street in Hattiesburg where Blackard lives now.

Her memories of trips to Hattiesburg as a girl are marked by memories of the
pervasive stench from the plant. Like other neighborhood kids, she often played
in the open ditch near West Eighth Street that she said took waste from inside
the plant down to the Bouie River.

She remembered pieces of soot floating down from the smokestacks and coating
the roofs of houses, cars and porches of nearby homes.

“The black soot was everywhere all the time,” Blackard recalled. “It came down
like black, crispy snowflakes.”

Even though she has complained frequently about the fumes and odors from the
plant since she’s lived near Hercules, she admits that its importance to
Hattiesburg cannot be overlooked.

“Hattiesburg is and always has been a very hard area for income,” Blackard said.
“It gave a lot of jobs for this area.”

As the plant’s staff has withered during the last decade, its financial importance
has steadily eroded too.

In 2002, the company paid $161,276.16 in taxes on property valued at $1.4
million, a drop from a decade ago when the company paid in total taxes of
$238,520.19 on property valued at $2.2 million, records show.

Matthews described a time when Hercules meant everything to Hattiesburg and
vice versa. Its presence supported families who had few, if any, opportunities to
earn a living and better themselves.
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Though now they’re scarcer than a virgin pine stump, a job at Hercules once

meant more than just money. The job meant pride.

“It’s so disheartening,” Matthews said about the plant now. “You ought not to be

sentimental to a large corporation.”

J
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As acorns tumbled from the oaks
sprawling around \Mllie Ashford’s
red brick house on West Eighth
Street, she narrowed her eyes and
recounted how she’d grown to
despise her home.

“This house was like a dream
house to me,” said Ashford, 57, as
she rocked on her front porch. “To
know what I done been through
with it, Lord knows in heaven, I
can’t hardly wait to get up out of
here. I can’t.”

It wasn’t her home she ultimately
blamed for her troubles, but the
nearby Hercules Inc. chemical
plant. She and many of her
neighbors blame the plant for
health problems and an economic
malaise that she says has made it
nearly impossible to sell houses in
the neighborhood.

Sitting on her porch with her
husband, Arthur Ashford, 60, a
Hercules retiree, the couple
recounted a litany of health
problems they blame on 13 years’
exposure to the plant’s smoke,
fumes and a 1997 chemical spill in
their yard.

Willie Ashford said her health
problems ranged from headaches
to numbness in her extremities to
memory loss. By January, the

For more than 20 years Arthur Ashford
worked for Hercules Inc.’s Hattiesburg
plant He lived nearby and says exposure totoxic chemicals from the plant has hurt the
health of both he and his wife.

______________
______
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Residents say plant cause of sickness
Smells are intolerable, some near facility say
By Kevin Walters
American Staff Writer KWalters@hattiesb.gannett.com; - Clayton Nelson, Hattiesburg
resident

GAVIN AVERILL Hattiesburg American

GAVIN AVERILL Hattiesburg American

The smell from Hercules Inc.’s Hattiesburg
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Ashfords had become so worn plant was ‘ungodly,’ said Jay Leff, whodown by persistent health arid owns Solar Supply on West Eighth Street.financial problems that they moved
out of the home and foreclosure
proceedings have begun on it,
Forrest County records show.

Though Hercules’ importance to the city’s economy has declined, its ties to theneighborhood are still deep.

Hercules retiree Clayton Nelson, 84, paid $2,500 for his home along WestSeventh Street in 1938. Ten of his neighbors were co-workers at the plant at onepoint.

“Now I’m the only one,” he said.

Nelson has had two burglaries at his home in recent years, including one wherethieves broke down his front door. He has installed a home security system sincethen, but says the neighborhood still scares him sometimes.

“My children have been fussing at me for years for not moving,” Nelson said.“Matter of fact, I’ll agree with them. I should’ve moved a long time ago. It’s got tothe point now where I have to stay here.”

Although the plant hardly resembles the booming giant it once was, there are stillfoul smells that emanate from it as they have for more than 70 years, he said.

“At night-time you can’t raise the windows up because of the fumes that comefrom (the plant),” said Eamestine Mack, 49, a homemaker who has lived on WestEighth Street since 1991.

As the plant’s operations have dwindled, the foul odors have lessened.

“It used to be ungodly,” said Jay Leff, 56, manager of Solar Supply of Louisiana,a wholesale air conditioner company on Providence Street. “At times it still smellslike a septic tank.”

West Eighth Street resident and aerobics instructor Mary Frances Blackard, 53,is the picture of good health. She said the plant’s fumes contributed to of healthproblems of family members who once lived in that house.

“When I can’t breathe there’s a problem,” Blackard said. “When I say this stuffmakes me nauseous, it takes my breath away. It’s real.”

From her home’s black wrought-iron gates, the Hercules facility can clearly beseen nearby along Providence Street.

Blackard can recall being awakened early in the the morning by odors from theplant. She says the stench has diminished in the last six months.

“Your eyes would just pour,” Blackard said. “It happened mostly on the weekend,late at night, holidays, downtimes - and you would wake up in the middle of thenight. It would be so strong you thought you were dreaming it, but you weren’t. Itwas real.”

But Arthur Ashford recalled a “raunchy” low-lying fog creeping through his

http://www.hattiesburgamerjcan.conilnews/stnri @I7 flfldfli 11 )‘ 1 1 0 A 1
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backyard one day in 1996 and finding Hercules employees there. The chemicalfog, Arthur Ashford said, came from a 5 million gallon tank at the plant.

The event occurred in October 1996, according to a April 1997 MDEQ memoabout the incident obtained by the Hattiesburg American under a Freedom ofInformation Act request. According to the memo, the MDEQ cannot “requireHercules to ‘clean’ this house, and it is difficult for us to determine the extent ofthe problem, since our office was not notified until 5 months after the allegedincident took place.”

All the plant officials said they could do was clean up the spill and nothing more,Arthur Ashford said. The Ashfords said Hercules officials later offered to pay fortheir medical bills.

“I got so mad the devil told me, ‘Go in there and get your gun and blow them allup,” Arthur Ashford said. “But I came in the house, I thought, ‘Sit down.’ Theydidn’t do anything they were supposed to do. No hospital bills, no doctors’ bills,nothing.”

“They were saying how sorry they were,” Willie Ashford recalled. “They evenasked me to stay out of my house until they got that ditch back there cleaned.”

Soon after the spill, Willie Ashford said she moved out of the house. She saysher her health has not improved.

Current Hercules plant manager Walt Langhans stated in an e-mail he wasn’tfamiliar with the incident.

Not everyone in the area is angry about the way the plant has operated.

For the past 20 years, Elaine Mathis, 55, owner of Gateway Learning Center onWest Eighth Street, said she has never had health problems she attributed to theplant in her kindergarten.

“Occasionally we have had a smell (from the plant), but that’s really the onlyproblem I’ve had with them,” Mathis said.

West Eighth Street resident Earl Graves, 79, who has lived less than 100 yardsaway from the plant’s chain-link fence along Providence Street for 43 years,doesn’t have an unkind word about his neighbor Hercules.

“I don’t think as far as a health hazard that it has ever been a health hazard,”Graves said. “I’ve never had any respiratory illness or anything like that.”

The odors from the plant had little impact on his life, although he said Herculesonce paid to repaint his son’s first car after smoke from the plant ruined the paint.

He said most of the time he never smells anything offensive.

Graves recounted a conversation with a former worker about the foul smells atthe plant that put the impact of the odors in perspective for him: “He said, ‘I’mgoing to tell you what (the scent) means to me. It means my bread and butter.’He said, ‘What would we be without Hercules?’ What I’m saying, it was bread andbutter to many people.”

Graves vows never to leave the neighborhood.
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“This is home,” he said. “Whenever you have to haul me out, I’ll leave. But this is
home.”

“My children have been fussing at me for years for not moving. Matter of fact, I’ll
agree with them. I should’ve moved a long time ago. It’s got to the point now
where I have to stay here.”
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CD GD
Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality

Meeting Attendees List

Date March 10, 2004

Company & Site Hercules, Inc — Hattiesburg, MS

Location 101 Capitol Center

Participant Company
Email Address Phone NumberOrganization

Jerry Banks MDEQ Jerry_Banks@deq.state.ms.us 601 -961 -5221
Trey Hess MDEQ TreyHess@deq.state.ms.us 601-961-5654

Willie McKercher MDEQ Willie_McKercher@deq.state.ms. 601 -961 -5731
us

Tim Hassett Hercules, Inc. Thassett@Herc.com 302-995-3456
Charlie Jordan Hercules, Inc. CJordan@Herc.com 601-584-3360

Walter Langhans Hercules, Inc. WLanghans@Herc.com 601-584-3226
Caleb Dana Ecosystems, Inc. ecosys@earthIink.net 601-936-4440
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Hercules, Inc. Meeting with the Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality

March 10, 2004— 10:00 AM

Agenda

1) Introductions — T. Hassett

2) Environmental Justice Issues — Hattiesburg Area/Hercules - MDEQ

3) Purpose - Clarify MDEQ Program Requirements

3) Review of Status and Site History — T. Hassett
- Chronology of Involvement with MDEQ
- Presentation of Site Investigation
- Identification & Clarification of Potential Risks

4) Discussion of Future Site Actions— Open Discussion
- Overall objectives of the Groundwater Assessment & Remediation

Division (GARD)
i. Areas of Concern

1. Former Industrial Landfill
2. Wastewater Sludge pits
3. Former Delnav Production Area
4. Groundwater
5. Green’s Creek

ii. Remedial Action Evaluation
1. Identification of Remedial Options
2. Cost Estimates
3. Financial Assurance
4. Deadlines / Scheduling

iii. Communications

5) Review and Closure of Meeting — W. McKercher/T.Hassett
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Hattiesburg Site Chronology

1992 Black & Veatch Conducted an ESI on behalf of EPA Region IV
1993 Black Veatch Publishes Report
1994 Russell Smith letter to Charlie Jordan

BATCO prepares workplan for installation of monitoring wells
1997 BATCO Workplan Approved — May

Wells installed - June
Wells monitored quarterly 12/97 — 12/98

1998 Draft UAO —

Meeting with MDEQ — 12/3 - L 3r?..4iS

Meeting MDEQ and MSU Chemists— 12/19
1999 Meeting with MDEQ - January

Workplan Submitted- February
Workplan Approved - April
Meeting with MDEQ — May
Bonner Report - August
Meeting with MDEQ & MSU — August

2000 Sigma — Aldrich Synthesizes Standards
2001 Standards arrive- June

MDL Study GW - August
2002 MDL GW Study Approved — April

MDL Study Soil to Dr. Alley - August
Meeting with MDEQ —August
Protocol Samples Collected - October
MDEQ Approves Protocol Results — November
Groundwater Samples Collected -December

2003 Groundwater Re-sampled -February
Sediment/Surface Water Sampled -February
Report Submitted - April
Workplan Submitted — April
Workplan Initiated — August
Report Submitted — November
Received Request for Remedial Action Evaluation (RAE) — December
Requested extension and received Clarification from MDEQ - December

2004 Submitted RAE — February
Received comments from MDEQ on RAE Requesting an FS like document- February
Meeting with MDEQ - March
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